- 3. The owner of a vehicle for which the registration year begins on February 1 may elect to register the vehicle for a period of one month or thirteen months. The owner of a vehicle for which the registration year begins on March 1 may elect to register the vehicle for a period of two months or fourteen months. The owner of a vehicle for which the registration year begins on April 1 may elect to register the vehicle for a period of three months or fifteen months.
- Sec. 36. Section 27* of this Act which requires the issuance of registration plates which display the name of the county for motor trucks with a combined gross weight of five tons or less and section 28** of this Act which requires an embossed area on the lower corners of the registration plate shall take effect for the next registration year for which the department issues new registration plates and shall apply thereafter.
 - Sec. 37. Sections 321.69, 321.107, and 321.114, Code 1981, are repealed.
 - Sec. 38. This Act takes effect December 1, 1983.

Approved April 5, 1982

CHAPTER 1063

MILITARY SERVICE PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION VIETNAM CONFLICT DATES

H.F. 833

AN ACT changing the beginning and ending dates of the Vietnam Conflict for purposes of the military service property tax exemption.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 427.3, subsection 4, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

4. The property, not to exceed one thousand eight hundred fifty-two dollars in taxable value of any honorably separated, retired, furloughed to a reserve, placed on inactive status, or discharged soldier, sailor, marine, or nurse of the second World War from December 7, 1941 to December 31, 1946, army of occupation in Germany from November 12, 1918, to July 11, 1923, American expeditionary forces in Siberia from November 12, 1918, to April 30, 1920, second Nicaraguan campaign with the navy or marines in Nicaragua or on combatant ships 1926-1933, second Haitian suppressions of insurrections 1919-1920, navy and marine operations in China 1937-1939 and Yangtze service with navy and marines in Shanghai or in the Yangtze Valley 1926-1927 and 1930-1932 or of the Korean Conflict at any time between June 25, 1950, and January 31, 1955, both dates inclusive, or those who served on active duty during the Vietnam Conflict beginning August 5, 1964 December 22, 1961, and ending June 30, 1973 May 7, 1975, both dates inclusive, and as defined in section 35C.2.

Approved April 5, 1982

^{*}Section 28 probably intended.

^{**}Section 29 probably intended.